

No. 20-1018

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOUISIANA REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FEDERAL TRADE
COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE FEDERATION
OF STATE MEDICAL BOARDS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Jack R. Bierig
Counsel of Record
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
233 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 7100
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 258-5500
jbierig@schiffhardin.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

March 1, 2021

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE THE FEDERATION
OF STATE MEDICAL BOARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Prompt Resolution Of A State Action Immunity Defense By State Boards of Medicine Is Essential To Enable Those Boards To Efficiently Regulate The Practice of Medicine In the Public In- terest	4
II. Interlocutory Review Would Also Ena- ble Courts To Promptly Indicate What Sort of State Supervision Is Necessary To Confer State Action Immunity	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allibone v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00064-SS (W.D. Tex. filed Jan. 30, 2017)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7
<i>Axcess Med. Clinic, Inc. v.</i> <i>Miss. St. Bd. of Med. Licensure</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00307-WHB-JCG (S.D. Miss. filed Apr. 24, 2015)	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	10
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	11
<i>City of Lafayette v. La. Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	11
<i>DeJong v. Idaho State Bd. of Med.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00469-BLW (D. Idaho filed Nov. 15, 2017)	7
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	5

<i>Leeds v. Bd. of Dental Exam’rs</i> , No. 2:18-cv-01679-RDP (N.D. Ala. filed Oct. 12, 2018), <i>appeal filed</i> , Nos. 19-11502 & 19-11863 (11th Cir.)	8
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	10
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	6, 10
<i>Petrie v. Va. Board of Med.</i> , 648 Fed. Appx. 352 (4th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>S. Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	6
<i>Semler v. Or. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs</i> , 294 U.S. 608 (1935)	5
<i>SmileDirectClub, LLC v. Battle</i> , No. 1:18-cv-02328-SDG (N.D. Ga. filed May 21, 2018), <i>aff’d</i> 969 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir.), <i>vacated and rehearing en banc ordered</i> , 981 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Sporhase v. Neb. ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982)	5

<i>Sulitzer v. Tippins</i> , No. CV 19-8902-GW-MAAX (C.D. Cal. filed Oct. 16, 2019), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 20-55735 (9th Cir.)	8
<i>Teladoc, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , No. 1-15-CV-343 RP (W.D. filed Apr. 29, 2015)	7
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	11

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 U.S.C. § 831(h)(2)	5
Del. Gov. Jack Markell Exec. Order 60 (April 20, 2016)	12
Fed. Trade Comm’n, FTC Staff Guidance on Ac- tive Supervision of State Regulatory Boards Controlled by Market Participants (Oct. 14, 2015)	11-12
Fundamentals of Antitrust Law § 2.04(8)	6
John S. McCain Opioid Addiction Prevention Act, H.R. 1614, S. 724, 116th Congress (2019)	5
Mass. Gov. Charles D. Baker Executive Order 567 (March 28, 2016)	12

Memorandum from Paul V. Niemeyer, Chair, Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, to Hon. Anthony J. Scirica, Chair, Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure (May 11, 1999), 192 F.R.D. 354 (2000)	8
Minutes of Florida Board of Podiatric Medicine (Feb. 3, 2017)	9
Prescription Drug Monitoring Act of 2019, H.R. 3974, S. 516, 116th Congress.....	4-5
Richard Posner, Antitrust Law: An Economic Perspective 228 (1975)	7
S.B. 1502, 2015 Conn. Leg., June Sp. Sess., Pub. Act 15-5 (eff. July 1, 2015).....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
U.S. Medical Regulatory Trends and Actions Re- port, Federation of State Medical Boards	9
